
 

TENDER 032/18 PROCESSING OF GARDEN ORGANIC WASTE 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS 

Item Description Unit of 
Measure 

1 Processing 

1.1 Processing of Garden Organic Waste (arising from lime green 
lidded bin)* 

Per tonne 

2. Optional Items 

2.1 Processing of Green waste from City Operations Teams (Parks) Per tonne 

2.2 Buy back Price – Product to AS4454 Standard Per tonne 

*Processing rates should be inclusive of any contaminant disposal costs, including the aligning
Waste Levy rate at the time of Contract award in accordance with clause 2.17.3.3

ATTACHMENT 1
APPENDIX 16



TENDER 032/18 PROCESSING OF GARDEN ORGANIC WASTE  

Page 1 of 2 

SUMMARY OF TENDER SUBMISSIONS 
 

Tenderer & 
Description of 

Response 

Is it 
Compliant? 
Yes or No 

Comment Against Criteria 

Evaluation 
Score 

Estimated 
Contract Price 

Rank 
Capacity 

Demonstrated 
experience in 

completing similar 
services 

Demonstrated 
understanding of the 

required tasks 

Social and 
economic 

effects on the 
local 

community 

Suez 
Recycling & 
Recovery 

Yes Suez Recycling & Recovery 
has been in operation for 35 
years in Australia employing 
334 staff, including 58 
labourers at principal 
locations in WA. Its business 
structure was outlined in its 
organisational chart 
including a breakdown of the 
WA team and skill profiles of 
key personnel. 
Its nominated receival site 
for the City’s contract is 
located in Landsdale, and 
the nominated processing 
site is located in North 
Bannister. Both sites are 
appropriately licenced to 
receive, accept, weigh and 
process garden organic 
waste. Specialised 
equipment listed include a 
front-end loader, a mobile 
aerated floor system and a 
screening trommel. The 
company operates an 
AS/NZS 4801 certified 
safety system and provided 
copies of its safety policy, 
work instructions, and safe 
operating procedures. 

It demonstrated 
considerable 
experience providing 
similar services for 
the Town of 
Cambridge (2,600 
tonnes annually), 
Cities of Nedlands 
(2,600 tonnes), 
Rockingham (14,000 
tonnes) and Stirling 
(15,000 tonnes). 

The company was 
awarded the City’s 
Contract for domestic 
rubbish and recycling 
collection in July 
2018. This includes 
collection of garden 
organic waste (green 
lidded bin) 
commencing in 
February 2019. 

Periods and dates of 
the above contracts 
were provided 
however no referee 
contacts were stated. 

It demonstrated a 
thorough 
understanding of the 
required tasks. Its 
methodology included 
receival, reporting, 
sorting and transfer of 
garden organics plus 
contingency 
measures for an 
alternative site at no 
cost to the City. It 
demonstrated its 
ability to process 
green waste volumes 
and items inclusive of 
any contaminant 
disposal costs as 
specified in the RFT. 
Processing will be 
accredited to AS4454 
standards for 
compost, soil 
conditioners and 
mulches useable by 
the City or other 
commercial entities in 
line with principles of 
a circular economy. 

Suez Recycling 
& Recovery is 
an international 
company that 
has principal 
locations in 
Neerabup, 
Gnangara, 
Landsdale, 
Welshpool, 
Bibra Lake and 
North Bannister 
in WA.  

It employs local 
residents and 
works with 
Edge 
Employment 
Solutions 
based in the 
City to employ 
four personnel 
with a disability. 

71.2% $2,492,150 1 

All 
requirements 
have been 
met. 

ATTACHMENT 2



TENDER 032/18 PROCESSING OF GARDEN ORGANIC WASTE  

Page 2 of 2 

Tenderer & 
Description of 

Response 

Is it 
Compliant? 
Yes or No 

Comment Against Criteria 

Evaluation 
Score 

Estimated 
Contract Price 

Rank 
Capacity 

Demonstrated 
experience in 

completing similar 
services 

Demonstrated 
understanding of the 

required tasks 

Social and 
economic 

effects on the 
local 

community 

JD Organics 
Pty Ltd t/as 
GO Organics 
WA 

Yes GO Organics WA is a WA 
owned business that has 
been in operation since 
1988. In 2008 it was 
acquired by Brunnings WA 
and currently employs over 
16 staff. It nominated a 
receival and processing site 
with appropriate equipment 
and licences to receive, 
accept and process garden 
organic waste, however use 
of a weighbridge was not 
specified as it is currently 
proceeding with the 
procurement and 
installation of a weighbridge 
at its receival site which 
could be supplied and 
installed within eight (8) 
weeks to meet the contract 
commencement date from 
January 2019. A safety 
management plan, policies 
and procedures were 

provided. No safety 
incidents were reported in 
the past two years. 
Information to support the 
statement was not 
provided. 

GO Organics WA 
demonstrated 
reasonable 
experience providing 
similar services. It 
currently processes 
garden organic waste 
received from the 
Shire of Mundaring 
under an 
arrangement with 
Shredding Services 
Midland since 2016, 
and from the City of 
Stirling and the City of 
Vincent under an 
arrangement with 
Purearth since 2018.  

Periods and dates of 
contracts were 
provided including a 
list of referee 
contacts. 

GO Organics WA 
demonstrated some 
understanding of the 
required tasks. It 
provided a 
methodology for 
receival, inspection 
and transfer to its 
processing facility 
before onsite compost 
processing to AS4454 
standards. It stated 
that deliveries with 
contamination rates 
between 2 - 5% would 
incur a 25% price 
premium and 
between 5 – 10% 
would incur a 66.6% 
price premium. The 
City has no way to 
independently 
determine levels of 
contamination 
expected from green 
waste collections and 
cannot guarantee 
deliveries of garden 
organic waste below 
the levels of 
contamination as 
stated. 

GO Organics 
WA’s receival 
site is located 
in Landsdale 
while the 
nominated 
processing site 
is located in 
Boonanaring.  

If successful it 
would procure 
fuel, lubricants, 
stationery items 
and other 
materials from 
suppliers based 
within the City. 
Three of its 
employees 
reside within 
the City and it 
would consider 
community 
support with 
the City similar 
to that currently 
volunteered to 
Rainbow Food 
Ministry in 
Wangara. 

54.6% $2,489,547 

(Assuming 
contamination 

is less than 
2%) 

2 

All 
requirements 
have been 
met. 

 


	APPENDIX 16
	ATTACHMENT 1
	ATTACHMENT 2




